
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

28 November 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2023 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5 September 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 31 October 2023 (Pages 9 - 18) 

  (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 13 September 2023 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 27 - 46) 

  Report by Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association Ltd 

 6. CHARTS (ARGYLL AND THE ISLES) (Pages 47 - 54) 

  Presentation by Vice Chair of the Cultural Heritage and Arts Assembly for the Argyll 

and Isles 

 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2023/24 (Pages 55 - 94) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  

 8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 
2023/24 (Pages 95 - 106) 

  Report by Senior Performance and Improvement Manager 

 

Public Document Pack



 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 107 - 110) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 10. FORMER ROTHESAY ACADEMY, ISLE OF BUTE - PRE- APPLICATION FOR 
PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT (Pages 111 - 118) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

 11. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE SCHEME - DECEMBER 2023 UPDATE 

(Pages 119 - 124) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth  

 12. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 125 - 130) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 13. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Audrey Forrest

 Councillor Daniel Hampsey Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle
 Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ross Moreland Councillor William Sinclair

 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   

 
 Contact: Julieann Small, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604043 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 
HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAM  

ON TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
 

Councillor Ross Moreland 

Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Peter Wallace 

 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager  

Mark Calder, Project Manager 
Hugh O’Neill, Networks and Standards Manager 

Ailie Law, Community Development Officer  
Sonya Thomas, OD Project Officer 
Lorna Gillies, OD Project Assistant 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Audrey Forrest. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Ross Moreland declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 9 of the 

agenda (Supporting Communities Fund – Monitoring of Projects Funded) with specific 
reference to the report from ACT - Argyll & the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust and the 

report from PA23 BID Ltd (Dunoon Presents), advising that he had been appointed by the 
Council to both boards. Having taken note of the updated Standards Commission 
Guidance in relation to declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with specific reference 

to section 5.4(c) he did not consider that he had a relevant connection and as such would 
remain in the meeting. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 6 June 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 6 June 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 15 August 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 

Group, held on 15 August 2023 were noted. 
 

Having noted the commitments of those in attendance, the Chair agreed to vary the order 
of business. This Minute reflects the order in which discussions took place. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



 4. PLAY PARK ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the Play Park 
engagement responses following the conclusion of the community engagement exercise 

in light of the Scottish Government Play Park funding allocation.   
 

Councillor McCabe left the meeting at this point and Councillor McNeilly took over as 
Chair. 
 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted the breakdown of engagement and consultation responses in each area with the 

majority of responses focussing on new/replacement equipment; and  
 

2. agreed that officers make arrangements for a Business Day to discuss how the funding 
would be spent in Bute and Cowal. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated August 2023, submitted) 

 
 5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

Alistair McLay asked the Area Committee a number of questions in relation to Dunoon 

Pier. 

1. Does the Area Committee know which department within the Council currently has 

responsibility for maintaining the Pier? 

 

2. Does the Area Committee know how much money is currently set aside annually for 

the maintenance of the structure and associated buildings and what resource has been 

committed this year? 

 

3. I bel
[...]
and the Area 

Committee for information. 

The Area Committee agreed to convene a business day meeting to explore possible 
future options and funding streams for Dunoon Pier. 
 

 6. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 1 of 
2023/24 (April to June 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for this 
period. 

 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 

1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 
 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries; and  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report and Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 23 August 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 

of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision  

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated August 2023, submitted) 

Page 5



 

Councillor McCabe returned to the meeting at this point and took over as Chair. 
 

 8. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  

 

Consideration was given to a report providing details on the council’s recycling and landfill 

diversion performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are likely 
to impact on future performance. 
 
Decision 
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and gave consideration to the details as 
outlined in the report and the national policy drivers that would likely impact over the 
com
[...]
ibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 24 August 2023, submitted) 

 
 11. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan was before members for information. 
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan, dated 5 September 2023) 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

ON TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Charles Dixon-Spain (Chair)  

Reeni Kennedy-Boyle, Fyne Futures 

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council  

Ailie Law, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 

Councillor William Sinclair 

Rhona Grant, Community Learning Services, Live Argyll 

Janis Marshall Reilly, Argyll and Bute TSI 
Rory Munro, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 
Naomi Swann, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 

Jen Broadhurst, Argyll and Bute Citizens Advice Bureau 

Tony McGloin, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

Rhona Altin, UHI Argyll 

Angela Anderson, Time for Change Argyll and Bute 

John Parker, Sandbank Community Development Trust 

Sergeant Eddie McGunnigal, Police Scotland 

PC Laura Evans, Police Scotland 

Robert Trybis, Dunoon Gourock Ferry Action Group   

David Clough, Dunoon Community Council 

Ann Campbell, Dunoon Community Development Trust 

John Glen, Bute BID 

Shona Cowie, Lochgoil Community Council 

 
Attending: Angela McNeil, Heartstart  

Andrew Galloway, Local Democracy Reporter, Argyll and Bute 

 
 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of: 
 
Lauren Worrell, NFU Scotland; 

Juliette Gill, Hunters Quay Community Council; 

Alex Wilde, Shaping Places for Wellbeing, Improvement S
[...]
ted, for the December Area 
Committees, with training provided in advance. 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee – 
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  
 

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report. 

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy All of the indicators in this report are based on  
  agreed Council policy. 
3.2 Financial All indicators with financial implications are actively 
  managed through agreed budget monitoring  
  processes. 
3.3 Legal All appropriate legal implications are complied with. 
3.4 HR All HR implications are actively managed   
  through agreed Wellbeing and Management  
  monitoring processes. 
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty See below. 
3.5.1 Equalities All activities comply with Equal Opportunities/Fairer 
 Scotland Duty policies and obligations. 
3.5.2 Socio-economic Duty All activities comply with the council’s socio- 
 economic duty. 
3.5.3 Islands Duty All activities comply with the council’s islands  
 duty. 
3.6 Climate Change The Council is committed to working towards net  
  zero. 
3.7 Risk Without this information Elected Members are less 
  informed of activities within their area. 
3.8 Customer Service All activities with customer feedback or insight are 
  rigorously monitored for improvement. 
 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Customer Support Services 
1 November 2023 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Sonya Thomas 
Organisation Development Project Officer - Customer Support Services 

Page 56



3 
 

01546 604454 
 
Appendix 1: FQ2 2023/24 B&C Performance Report  

Page 57

[...]
This indicator for FQ2 shows the number of sickness absence days has decreased since the last reporting period. 
 
FQ2 Comment 
Overall, work days lost is 0.35 of a day less than last quarter and 0.48 days less than the same quarter last year.  For every area Stress/Mental Health/Depressions 
is the biggest reason for work days lost.  The top reasons within this category are Stress, Depression and Anxiety. 
Responsible person: Carolyn Cairns 
 

P
age 93



Appendix 1 

Page 37 
 

Making It Happen 
 
COI – Increase the percentage of all self-service automated contacts 
 
This indicator is a Corporate Outcome Indicator that is reported quarterly. The performance presented is Council-wide only. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status Trend of ‘Actual’ over the period 
FQ2 2022/23 70.0% 75.4% Green 

 

FQ3 2022/23 70.0% 72.5% Green 
FQ4 2022/23 70.0% 72.2% Green 
FQ1 2023/24 70.0% 80.7% Green 
FQ2 2023/24 70.0% 72.1% Green 

 
This indicator for FQ2 is above target however performance has decreased since the last reporting period. 
 
FQ2 Comment 
In FQ2 there was 38,640 transactions dealt with by Customer Service Agents (27.9%) and 99,684 automated or self-service transactions (72.1%) so the 70.0% 
target was exceeded. 
Responsible person: Robert Miller 
  

P
age 94



   

1 

\  

 

Argyll & Bute Council Area Committee       
 
Date of Meeting:   December 

 
Title of Report:  Health & Social Care Partnership- Performance Report- FQ1 (April - June 

2023/24)  

Presented by: as noted at area committee 
    

The Area Committee is asked to consider the following: 

 performance for FQ1 (April - June 2023/24)  

 the summary overview of the Heads of Service Performance update  

 performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes and 
Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators (Appendix 1) 

 System Pressure Report for August 2023 (Appendix 2) 

 Delayed Discharge Sitrep for August 2023 (Appendix 3) 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report details performance for FQ1 (April – June) 2023/24, the performance 
outputs are taken from the new Integrated Performance Management Framework 

(IPMF) reporting Dashboard with the focus on the eight key service areas. This is the 
first full quarter of validated data for the new framework.  
 

The report details performance against each of the service areas and the 93 supporting 
Key Performance Indicators. Alongside this is an update from Heads of Service giving 

a wider context and identifying risks and mitigations. The Head of Service reporting is 
still under development with reports from Children & Families, Health and Community 
Care and Primary Care, these were discussed at the August meeting of the Clinical & 

Care Governance Committee.  
 

National Health & Wellbeing Indicators performance updates have been included 
referencing previous reporting and in addition there is a performance and trend 
overview with regards to System Pressures and the National Delayed Discharge 

Sitrep, detailing benchmarked performance against other partnerships.  
 

The IPMF Dashboard and data for each of the KPI’s is accessible via SharePoint and 
offers users full drill-down capability on all data indicators and associated trends. 
Performance reporting using the new dashboard and IPMF structure is part of the new 

performance reporting culture associated with the IPMF.  
 

The collaborative development of the IPMF means that this report marks the start of a 
new style of performance reporting. It is expected that the new IPMF Dashboard will 
evolve through the course of this year and the performance team will be providing 

Page 95 Agenda Item 8



   

2 

support for Heads of Service and Service Leads with regards to understanding and 
developing their Key Performance Indicators.  
 

The use of the new performance Dashboard within SharePoint is designed to offer a 
more focussed approach to the access and analysis of data, offering scope for self-

service.   Reporti
[...]
 the development 
of the new school. The upper academy buildings were acquired by Fyne Homes 

and demolished in 2021 and there are plans to redevelop this part of the site for 
new homes. 
 

1.2 The lower academy buildings are owned by the council and are B listed so 
have statutory protection. Accordingly the council has marketed the property 

for redevelopment for over 10 years but unfortunately no viable proposals have 
been received. Recent studies instructed by the council have identified a deficit 
of around £10.9m for the conversion of the building to mixed residential / 

commercial use. 
  

1.3 Given the lack of viable redevelopment options for the B listed buildings (along 
with the other factors outlined in the report) it is intended that a pre-application 
submission is to be made to consider the potential demolition and 

redevelopment of the site. Fyne Homes have also confirmed that they would 
be keen to participate in the redevelopment of this wider site as part of a 

masterplan for the area. 
 
1.4 The vacant buildings are also causing concerns with break-ins and anti-social 

behaviour leading to regular police and fire service attendance along with 
significant maintenance costs. There are also health & safety concerns despite 

the security precautions taken and the council’s insurer has raised additional 
issues. 
 

2.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1     That the Bute & Cowal Area Committee: 
 

2.1.1 Note the lack of a viable redevelopment option for the former 
Rothesay Academy despite the property being marketed and available 
for over a decade. 

2.1.2 Note the interest from Fyne Homes to create a masterplan for the 

redevelopment of the site along with their adjacent site to create new 
homes for the area. 

2.1.3 Endorse officers to submit a pre-application to consider the potential 

demolition and redevelopment of the site and confirm this approach 
reflects the views of the area committee and the wider community for 

the future of this site. 

Page 111 Agenda Item 10



2 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL             BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE
    
COMMERCIAL SERVICES                                                                      5th DECEMBER 2023 

 
FORMER ROTHESAY ACADEMY, ISLE OF BUTE – PRE- APPLICATION FOR 

PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The former Rothesay Academy was closed in 2007 following the development 

of the new school. The upper academy buildings were acquired by Fyne Homes 
and demolished in 2021 and there are plans to redevelop this part of the site for 

new homes. 
 

1.2 The lower academy buildings are owned by the council and are B listed so 

have statutory protection. Accordingly the council has marketed the property 
for redevelopment for over 10 years but unfortunately no viable proposals have 

been received. Recent studies instructed by the council have identified a deficit 
of around £10.9m for the conversion of the building to mixed residential / 
commercial use. 

  
1.3 Given the lack of viable redevelopment options for the B listed buildings (along 

with the other factors outlined in the report) it is intended that a pre-application 
submission is to be made to consider the potential demolition and 
redevelopment of the site. Fyne Homes have also confirmed that they would 

be keen to participate in the redevelopment of this wider site as part of a 
masterplan for the area. 

 
1.4 The vacant buildings are also causing concerns with break-ins and anti-social 

behaviour leading to regular police and fire service attendance along with 

significant maintenance costs. There are also health & safety concerns despite 
the security precautions taken and the council’s insurer has raised additional 

issues. 
 

2.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1     That the Bute & Cowal Area Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the lack of a viable redevelopment option for the former 

Rothesay Academy despite the property being marketed and available 
for over a decade. 

2.1.2 Note the interest from Fyne Homes to create a masterplan for the 
redevelopment of the site along with their adjacent site to create new 

homes for the area. 

2.1.3 Endorse officers to submit a pre-application to consider the potential 
demolition and redevelopment of the site and confirm this approach 

reflects the views of the area committee and the wider community for 
the future of this site.   

Page 112



3 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The former Rothesay Academy was closed in 2007 following the development 

of the new school. The upper academy buildings were acquired by Fyne Homes 

and demolished in 2021 and there are plans to redevelop this part of the site for 
new homes. The lower academy buildings are owned by the council and are B 

listed so have statutory protection. Both sites are shown on the plan attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 The council has marketed the B listed lower academy buildings as a 
redevelopment opportunity for over a decade with no viable proposal being 

received. In 2006, when it was known the school was to close, Fyne Homes 
instructed a feasibility study to be undertaken to consider redevelopment 
options in more detail. The options were costed and a preferred scheme 

identified, but unfortunately none were considered to be viable. 
 

3.3 The former Rothesay Academy is a category B listed building and is 
therefore considered to be of cultural significance. The property was 
designated in 1997 and the statement of special interest prepared by Historic 

Environment Scotland (HES) states: 
 
 “The former Rothesay Academy is an important example of secondary school 

architecture of the 1950s in Scotland. Prominently located on high ground facing the 
sea with commanding views over the town, the aspirational design breaks away from 

the Art Deco influences of the inter-war period. It uses overtly Modernist devices such 
as narrow supporting columns (pilotis), sheer glazed curtain-wall classroom
[...]
een brought to the 
Area Committee on an annual basis ensuring that Trustees have financial 
oversight of the funds. 

 
1.2 This report provides details of a number of the Trusts and Bequests that remain 

active in the Bute and Cowal Area and seeks agreement regarding their ongoing 
management. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note and consider the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, 
Bequests and Trust Funds as of August 2023; and 

 
2. agree that funds that hold less than £250 for distribution have a 

moratorium placed on them to lessen the administrative burden and allow 

interest to accumulate to ensure maximum community benefit at a later 
date.  

 
  

Page 125 Agenda Item 12



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT                          5 December 2023 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are Trustees of 12 Charitable Trusts, 

Bequests and Trust Funds with an unrestricted balance of around £18K. This 

report provides information on proposals in relation to the ongoing management 

of these funds. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The Bute and Cowal Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note and consider the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, 

Bequests and Trust Funds as of August 2023; and 
 

2. agree that funds that hold less than £250 for distribution have a 

moratorium placed on them to lessen the administrative burden and allow 
interest to accumulate to ensure maximum community benefit at a later 
date.  

 

5.0  BACKGROUND & DISTRIBUTION ARRNAGEMENTS 

5.1 Historically reports are prepared and submitted to the Area Committee outlining 

the status of each of the funds, proposed distribution method(s) and the amounts 

available.  

5.2 Of the 12 funds for which the Area Committee are trustees many have 

historically been awarded to C
[...]
nd Cowal
	LGE staff (non-teacher) sickness absence – Argyll and Bute

	Making It Happen
	COI – Increase the percentage of all self-service automated contacts




	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2023/24
	9 ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE
	10 FORMER ROTHESAY ACADEMY, ISLE OF BUTE - PRE- APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT
	11 ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE SCHEME - DECEMBER 2023 UPDATE
	12 CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS
	B&C - Appendix 1 - 2023.

	13 DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 

HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager  
David Allan, Estates and Property Development Manager 
Stuart Watson, Assistant Network and Standards Manager 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, HSCP 
Michelle Mundie, Chief Executive, ACHA 
Seymour Adams, Vice-Chair, CHARTS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Mccabe. 
 
 
The Vice-Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider a report on the Third 
Marquis of Bute’s Silver Wedding Dowry Fund as a matter of urgency by reason that the 
dowry can only be awarded to girls resident in Rothesay being married in December and 
to consider this after item 13 of the Agenda. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Peter Wallace declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 10 of the 
agenda (Former Rothesay Academy, Isle of Bute – Pre-application for proposed 
demolition and redevelopment), advising that he is the Council representative on the Fyne 
Homes Board. He advised that he would remain in the meeting during the consideration of 
this item of Business. 
 
Councillor Ross Moreland declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 6 of the 
agenda (CHARTS (Argyll and the Isles)), advising that he is a Council representative on 
the CHARTS Board. He advised that he would remain in the meeting during the 
consideration of this item of Business. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5 September 2023  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 5 
September 2023 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 31 October 2023  



  The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group, 
held on 31 October 2023 was noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 13 September 2023  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum, held on 13 September 
2023 was noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Committee Manager advised that there had been no public questions submitted in 
advance of the meeting. Having noted that there were members of the public in 
attendance, the Vice Chair invited them to submit any questions they may have.     
 
Juliette Gill (Present) 
 
On behalf of Hunters Quay Community Council, how will the Levelling Up Fund be 
distributed and how will it benefit Hunters Quay? 

 
Councillor McNeilly advised that more information on the funding would be rolled out in 
due course, and that the Council were exploring, big, strategic projects that would benefit 
the whole of Argyll and Bute. Councillor McNeilly added that a number of agencies would 
be involved in delivering this project and that all were committed to taking a creative 
approach to ensure all possible benefits are realised.  

 
The Committee highlighted that they were excited for what the funding could do for the 
area. 
 

 5. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Chief Executive of ACHA, which 
provided an update on a number of areas including the investment programme for 
2023/24; the Scottish Government Grant which has allowed the progression of a number 
of adaptations and essential aids for the most vulnerable customers across Argyll and 
Bute; the Exemplar Estates initiative; the Business, Energy, Industrial Strategy (BEIS); the 
Whole House Retrofit Programme; the Net Zero and Warm Homes Funds and the 
installation of air source heating pumps. Information on Welfare rights was also provided. 
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the information provided in 
the presentation. 
 
(Reference: Presentation by Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association Ltd, 
submitted) 
 

 6. CHARTS (ARGYLL AND THE ISLES)  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a presentation by the Vice-Chair of the Cultural 
Heritage and Arts Assembly (CHARTS) for Argyll and the Isles. The presentation included 
information on the impact of partnership working on both regional and local areas and 
provided highlights of key projects throughout the Bute and Cowal Area. Mr Adams also 



provided information in relation to funding streams and the benefits of the continued 
support received from Argyll and Bute Council.  
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the information provided in 
the presentation. 
 
(Reference: Presentation by Vice-Chair, Cultural Heritage and Arts Assembly, submitted) 
 

 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 2 of 
2023/24 (July to September 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for 
this period. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 

 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries; and  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report and Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 1 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 
2023/24  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on performance 
against each of the service areas and the 93 supporting Key Performance Indictors, as 
well as an update from the Heads of Service giving a wider context and identifying risks 
and mitigations. The report also provided an update on the National Health and Wellbeing 
Outcomes and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators and information in relation 
to delayed discharges. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted: 
 
1. the performance for FQ1 (April - June 2023/24); 

 
2. the summary overview of the Heads of Service Performance update; 

 
3. the performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes and Ministerial 

Steering Group Integration Indicators, as at Appendix 1 of the report;  
 



4. the System Pressure Report for August 2023, as at Appendix 2 of the report; and  
 

5. the Delayed Discharge Sitrep for August 2023, as at Appendix 3 of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Senior Performance and Improvement Manager, submitted) 
 

 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated November 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. FORMER ROTHESAY ACADEMY, ISLE OF BUTE - PRE- APPLICATION FOR 
PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report asking members to endorse the submission of a pre-
application to consider the potential demolition and redevelopment of the Former 
Rothesay Academy site that was closed in 2007 following the development of the new 
school. 
 
Decision 
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:  
 
1. noted the lack of a viable redevelopment option for the former Rothesay Academy 

despite the property being marketed and available for over a decade; 
 

2. noted the interest from Fyne Homes to create a masterplan for the redevelopment of 
the site along with their adjacent site to create new homes for the area; and  

 
3. endorsed officers to submit a pre-application to consider the potential demolition and 

redevelopment of the site and confirm this approach reflects the views of the area 
committee and the wider community for the future of this site. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
dated 30 October 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE SCHEME - DECEMBER 2023 UPDATE  
 

Due to unforeseen circumstances there was no officer available to present this report. 

 

Decision 

 

The Bute and Committee Area Committee agreed to continue consideration of this report 
to the next meeting. 

 



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 18 October 2023, submitted) 
 

 12. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details on proposals 
relating to the ongoing management and proposed distribution arrangements for 
Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds for which the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee are Trustees.  
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted and considered the financial position of all the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and 

Trust Funds as of August 2023; and 
 

2. agreed that funds that held less than £250 for distribution have a moratorium placed on 
them to lessen the administrative burden and allow interest to accumulate to ensure 
maximum community benefit at a later date. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated November 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan was before members for information. 
 
Decision  
 
The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan, dated 5 December 2023) 
 

 14. THE THIRD MARQUIS OF BUTE'S SILVER WEDDING DOWRY FUND  
 

Members gave consideration to a report which gave information regarding an application 
that had been received requesting support from the Third Marquis of Bute’s Silver 
Wedding Dowry Fund.  
 
Decision  

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to grant £500 to the applicant.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated December 2023, submitted) 
 


